and/or drilling will be required to convert Inferred Mineral Resources to Measured or

Indicated Mineral Resources. Mineral Resources that are not Mineral Reserves do

not have demonstrated economic viability. There is no certainty that the reserve's

development, production and economic forecasts on which the PEA is based will be

realized.

166

2 2 . 1  S E N S IT I V I TY  A N A L YS I S

The parameters in the sensitivity analysis were chosen based on their

potential impact on the economic evaluation. Key economics were examined by

running cash flow sensitivities against:

• Capital Cost (CAPEX);

• Operating cost (OPEX);

• Graphite Prices;

• USD/BRL FX Rate.

Sensitivity calculations were performed on the project’s after-tax NPV (5%),

IRR and Free Cash Flow per Year by applying a range of variation to the parameter

values (from -30% to +30%). Effects on NPV, IRR and Free Cash Flow are shown

graphically in Figures 36, 37 and 38.

Figure 36 - Sensitivity analysis of CAPEX, OPEX, Cg Price and FX Rate, after-tax

NPV at 5%

40.000

60.000

80.000

100.000

120.000

140.000

160.000

180.000

200.000

70% 80% 90% 100% 110% 120% 130%

N
P

V
 '0

00
 U

SD

Sensitivity Analysis - NPV

CAPEX Cg Price USD/BRL OPEX

167

Figure 37 - Sensitivity analysis of CAPEX, OPEX, Cg Price and FX Rate, after-tax IRR

Figure 38 - Sensitivity analysis of CAPEX, OPEX, Cg Price and FX Rate, free cash

flow per year

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

110%

120%

70% 80% 90% 100% 110% 120% 130%

IR
R

Sensitivity Analysis - IRR

CAPEX Cg Price USD/BRL OPEX

 $4.000

 $6.000

 $8.000

 $10.000

 $12.000

 $14.000

 $16.000

70% 80% 90% 100% 110% 120% 130%

A
ve

ra
ge

 C
as

h
 F

lo
w

 p
er

 Y
ea

r
 '0

00
 U

SD

Sensitivity Analysis - Average Cash Flow per Year

CAPEX Cg Price USD/BRL OPEX

168

2 3 . 0  A D J A C E N T  P R O P E R T I E S

 The project area is generally rural, agricultural land used mostly for cattle

grazing, small crops with some lumber interests.  The main ore bodies of São Manuel

and São Rubens are open to the east, south and northwest, which are currently

being evaluated for further drilling and resource upgrade. Other large companies and

operators like “Nacional de Grafite” and “Magnesita Refratários” also have mineral